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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

September 18, 2013, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL
REVIEW OFSUMMARY — August 21, 2013 pp. 2-3
CONSENT AGENDA _
{1 13-RV-91 221-221 % E. 16™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 4-6
(2) 13-TV-92 2624 E. 7™ Street, Lan Pham. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 7-13
(3) 13-TV-93 1001 N. Woodburn Avenue, Norman Ladd. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 14-21
{4) 13-TV-94 3315 E. Longview Avenue, Nextwave Apartments. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 22-50
{5} 13-TV-85 415 8. Dunn Street, Acacia Investment, LLC. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 51-55
{6) 13-TV-96 909 W. Ralston Drive, Danna Dazey. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 56-65
(7) 13-TV-87 601 S. Woodlawn Avenue, Jean Colbert. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 66-72
(8) 13-AA-98 1303 8. Washington Street, JoAnn Chase. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. i pp. 73-75
)] 13-RV-99 1020 E. Maxwell Lane, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 76-82
(10) 13-TV-100 1211 W. 20" Street, Richard McClung. Request for an extension of time
to compiete repairs. - pp. 83-89
NEW PETITIONS
{11) 13-AA-90 3308 S. Daniel Court, Kenyon Kopp. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. pp. 90-92

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF AUGUST 21, 2013
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT. Megan Binder, Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamilton, Nikki Johnson, Eric

Spoonmore

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong,

Dee Wills (HAND)

OTHERS PRESENT:  Jennifer Haines, William Haines (1201 S. Palmer Avenue), Cheryl Underwood (508

N. Washington Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Gallman made a motion to approve the minutes for June 19, 2013. Binder seconded. Motion passed,
6-0.

Hamiiton made a motion to approve the minutes for July 17, 2013, Binder seconded. Motion passed,
5-0-1 (Gallman abstained).

CONSENT AGENDA

1304-1304 %: N. Lincoln Street, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-78. Reguest for rescission of variance.
Recormmendation was to grant the rescission.

314-316 N. College Avenue, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-79. Request for rescission of a variance.
Recommendation was to grant the rescission.

321 E. 15" Street, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-80. Request for rescission of a variance. Recommendation was
to grant the rescission,

1201 S. Palmer Avenue, William Haines, 13-AA-82. Request for relief from an administrative
decision. Recommendation was to grant relief from the rental registration process as long as the unit
continues to be owned by current owner and is occupied by Jennifer Haines. The property will be pull
dated in one year to check its status.

1203 S. Lincoln Street, Rosalee Trimble, 13-TV-83. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 21, 2013 deadline.

315 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, William Aronis, 13-AA-84. Request for relief from an administrative
decision. Recommendation was to grant relief from the rental registration process as long as the unit
continues to be owned by current owner and is occupied by Thanasi Aronis. The property will be pull
dated in one year to check its status.

802 N. Fairview Street, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-87. Request for rescission of a variance. Recommendation
was to grant the rescission.

401 W. Dodds Street, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-88. Request for rescission of a variance. Recommendation
was to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

303 E. Smith Avenue, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-85. Pulled from Consent Agenda. Previously heard July 17,
2013. The petitioner was not present to request a rescission of the variance. Staff recommendation
was to grant the rescission. Floyd made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation.
Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

414 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, Fred Soskel, 13-TV-86. Pulled from Consent Agenda. Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to deny the request. Hamilton
made a motion to grant the request with a September 05, 2013 deadline. Johnson seconded. Motion
passed, 6-0. Request granted.

508 N. Washington Street, Cheryl Underwood, 13-TV-81. The petitioner, Cheryl Underwood, was
not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant
the request with a September 15, 2013 deadline. Johnson made a motion to grant the request per
staff recommendation. Spoonmore secended. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

The petitioner arrived (4:20 PM) after the matter was taken up by the Commission.



V.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Lisa Abbott (HAND) discussed details of a collaberation with the 1 Kelley School of Business
Professor James Grandorf's students and HAND. The project should provide useful information
concerning the implementation of the rental program.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Johnson seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjeurned
at 4.3t PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 18, 2013

Petition Type: : Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 13-RV-%1

Address: 221-221 A E. 16" St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: April 18, 2013 - Conducted Cycle Inspection

August 6, 2013 - Conducted Re-inspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height, access, light, and
ventilation for the upstairs bedrooms of unit 221 %2 on 06-08-1983 and a variance for the
bathroom ventilation requitements of the same unit on 07/26/1978 of the Property
Maintenance Code. This requirement is no longer a part of the Bloomington Municipal
Code; therefore the variance should be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permuit.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application
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AUG 04 2013 . Application for Appeal
To The
| (SU— -----—-Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
/ hand@bloomington.in.gov

proporty Address: A ~221 /8. 2. /6T,
Petitioner's Name: /A /Y.
Address. LE01 A, Morosy [WTE 130 OB /oo
city: (34 QTH. state: /1. Zip Code: “ALV4CZ
Phone Number: 554 ~Z % Email Address:
Property Owner’s Name: jff"iﬂ/fy V7 JLO8FZ M O
Address: A5G W DS TE S AT T
city: AEL YORK state: A/ 2ip Code: /S0P

AN B0 e
Phone Number: =815 A CERA Email Address:

Occupants:

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area sbout the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Pleasé circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of ime fo complete repairs (Petition.type TV)
B} A maodification or excepticn ic the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from én administrative decision {Petition type AA)

Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 ﬁling fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ]
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number /3 - /Q \/" g. /

SEE REVERSE

Uy



Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your recuest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting,

THIS FPROPERTY WS GanTEe A VALANE fop 7=
FEATHESo Vet fmon FOe. T 220 ¥ o 3’/ zéﬁ/& A,,;_S@
THS PEVELTY WS KBRVTED A VARKMIEE T2 THE O 14
HEIGHT, feCess, LI CHT AR VENT 1L T\ O RERV REMENTE ,Fc;ﬁz
THE LFSTAIOS Bahdeolls Foe uiT 221 Ve 77/5"&5
VERAMEDS ARE S0 L[onGeR f PART OF THE Pf:cwmm
/f’(/ﬁ’//‘iPﬂ L CODRE A/ THEREFORE ARS A0 Lot
NETEED D AND SHovLTD BE BERC AP ED b}f *7315;
RHRA .

Signature {required): YJM/%% w&g‘ s o

Name {please print): %W%/% /ﬂg{ Date- 8’“ é)'”f—B

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shaii be limited to no more than five mmutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

&



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 18, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-92

Address: 2624 E. 7" $t.

Petitioner: Lan Pham

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: May 21, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

August 7, 2013 — Received BHQA Application

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there is some exterior painting and concrete work to

be done on the structure and the petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a

contractor(s) to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 18, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Application, Petitioner’s Letter.



HE@EEE
A aus 07 2013

BY: —-eeeer Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 2094 £ 7% <7j _Rloomuis 7ot/
petitioner’s Name: _|1) AL P H+HU]

Address: 4776 MANO L JBR

city: _ Y&y MOU L state:___| N zip Code: 177274

Phone Number: ¥ /4522 ?8/{ Email Address: LANT @ WAUIDONIING - Cot]
Property Owner's Name: __ LA N “PHUAL]

Address: OHME

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: ' Email Address:

Occupants: @)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@An extension of ime 1o complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 -7/ - 9 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as yol deem necessary and pertinent to your reguest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

e “/Aum/ cﬂ\!«)ﬂLﬂ[ @071 um%&b@/ %/“f%‘/
| \ﬁ?ﬁ”)ze@%m ipl Fapeses . b aﬁ,{,ﬁ eult K
@m/ﬂ%wﬁ a ﬂ)mm@f I d Ul a,ré !

vﬂ’w(p T a:L e %,pum g

QJn imluﬂjﬁ’éké Al Amfl:ﬂ L Cem f%/njiw
/fma/% f MQ qf’ /@)Ppwfi Q\Aﬂéwﬁful&qu“

A omnPide d)%o!raswm/ b ohoob e coretede.
Q&wgg‘

Hogsols
J

/!
.
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Signature (required}: (g\ A %fﬂ

Name (please print): (//:} /\-/ ?H/});/l/\ Date: i{/‘g /20}3

You may attend the meeting. !f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting & matier to the Board
shalt be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individualiy discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City 0 Ioington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

8156

OWNERS

Pham, Lan

476 Manor Dr.
Seymour, IN 47274

Prop. Location: 2624 E 7th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 05/21/2013 Inspectors: Norman Moster
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed
INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL

Living Room 20-8 x 11-8: NOTE: Basement level receptacles are grounded. _
Properly ground the all of the electrical receptacles. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded

system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Kitchen:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair the sink faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) .
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the receptacle to the right of the sink to have correct polarity, hot/neutral reverse.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath;
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

P

401 N. Morton Street . . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Pivision: (812} 349-3401




SE Bedroom 9-11 x 8-8: NOTE: Basement level receptacles are grounded.
Properly ground the all of the electrical receptacles. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded
system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1953
Height: 52.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 11.30 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 12-7 x 9-2: NOTE: Basement level receptacles are grounded.
Properly ground the all of the electrical receptacles. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded

system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 [EC Article 406(DD)(3)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1953
Height: 44.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 37 inches
Openable Area: 9.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom 14-1 x 11-8: Same window as above.
NOTE: Basement level receptacles are grounded.

Properly ground the ali of the electrical receptacles. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded
system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

BASEMENT
Stairway:
Install the missing doorknob. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Stairway: (continued)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
east wall at top of stairway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Main Room, Storage Room:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Sump Pump Closet:
Repair the receptacle on the east wall to have correct polarity, hot/neutral reverse.

BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the shower to drain into the sanitary sewer. BMC 16.04.060(b)

W Room;:
Repair the south door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the loose receptacle in the SE corner of room. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall imchude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of cartbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Install the missing receptacle and light switch cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose wire and receptacle box to the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Repair the sagging soffit on the south side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed, all of the soffit.
BMC 16.04.050(¢)

Frame the bathroom window to be weather tight, interior wall exposed. BMC 16.04.050(a)



Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the front porch.
BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

Shed:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010¢h)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC 16.03.060(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation: :

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.0630(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 18, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-93

1001 N. Woodburn Avenue

Norman Ladd

Jo Stong

July 26, 2013: Received complaint

July 29, 2013: Conducted complaint inspection

August 1, 2013: Sent complaint report
August 9, 2013: Received appeal

During a complaint inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental
Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The petitioner is requesting an

extension of time of

one month to complete the repairs, citing unexpected issues with other

rentals during turnover time.

Statf recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. _

October 7, 2013

Complaint inspection report, complaint, photos, appeal



ECELVIE

Application for Appeal
AUG O 9 2013 To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Vioommmmnnoommmmnene P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloominglon.in.gov

Property Address: /Cj o / N NGOCQA‘Ar’N !ﬁl"i Efoom rNr}'ny\f //\/

Petitioner's Name: m O nt Lg_ CQJQ

Address: 21 S L, Loans

City: B/VWMqu’lLa,J State:_JN leCode Lf—] o |

Phone Number: %)“&.5;\5 0333 Email Address: S) mon o dd @ a T net-
Property Owner’s Name: N O Mars LGLCQ&

Address: 315 & . Univics F‘f'y St

City: Elvommd‘oﬁ state:__ I zip Code: 1 1%0 1

Phone Numberm?v\ 3254936 Email daress: Jadd rentals @ath et
00cupan;s:351ﬁ N/4?\[CQI’W B’&HNQ’ C“«zd&'j)@bm—m)\ Shtbr:#«,

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
) A). JAn extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petifion type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be

piaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 - TL/ - 93
SEE REVERSE

15



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

[/\)E e ?-t"iaua'f’:y\]q o_ !‘}’?ON‘H\ QAL+QNS;DN f',\, Of?:{’,}(?r

'Z’"D Q,an\’m/Q,’EQD j"f‘ie_ ?“Qﬁa;rs‘ 'Fer' /DD/ N Nﬂﬂ&&ry\! AVQ

(A)ﬂ < V&f‘q buSu wt”ﬁ« uNLQXmecT(QQ (ST €
icH ouc obher et s Lohichh ars qamq “quoumA
AR

. Q
e v~ Vel PPF‘:O& I"Tm‘f)l T AIOL -

WMW 7 %@
Signature (required):

Name (please print): N d&EMmMan L-’&M Date: 8{_— Kﬁ\] 3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent °
ager;da it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
mesting.



1001 N. Woodburn Avenue
Complaint Inspection
July 31, 2013

Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Complaint Inspection Report
1750

OWNERS
.Ladd, Norman A. Ladd, Simon N.
306 1/2 S Fairview St 306 1/2 S. Fairview Street
Bloomington, IN 47403 Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1001 N Woodburn AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 07/29/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong

- Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on July 29, 2013. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

INTERIOR:
Living Room, Kitchen:

Properly repair the walls in these rooms. All portions of the interior of a residential unit shall be
maintained and be in good repair. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back (west) Room:
Properly seal the perimeter of this room to eliminate the entry of water and rodents. No light shall
be seen around the lower perimeter of the room, BMC 16.04.060(a)

14

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-34(1




1001 N. Woodburn Avenue
Complaint Inspection

July 31, 2013

Page 2

EXTERIOR:

Properly use mortar to tuck point all foundation walls. Foam is not an acceptable sealant for
exterior walls. All exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks and loose or rotting materials;
and maintained weatherproof and properly surface-coated where required to prevent deterioration.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly secure all portions of the east entry stairs so that they are capable of supporting normally-
imposed loads. All stairs shall be maintained in a proper state of repair and maintained free from
hazardous conditions. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Ensure that grading is properly maintained so that water is directed away from the structure,

particularly at the south side of the west entry to the back (west) room. BMC 16.04.040(b)

This 1s the end of this report.



uReport Page 2 of 3

Case #133033 ¥XDelete Case
Category: Rental Complaint

Location: 1001 N Woodburn AVE &
Status: open &
Assigned To: Jo Stong &
Referred To: &
Created By: Christina Finley 4
Date Opened: 07-26-2013
Date Closed:
Last Modified: 07-26-2013
History Case Actions
07-26-2013 Opened by Christina Finley Update the history log with actions performed
07-26-2013 Christina Finley assigned this case to Jo Stong on this case
Action &
Date (7-26-2013
mm-dd-yyyy
Comments
« Submit
¥ Cancel \
'~ s
| oy 017 "o
r
, A

Associated Issues TAdd Issue ’V oAt \

07-26-2013 Comment ¢Editissue %Delete Issue
Created By: Christina Finiey

: Attachments Upload Aftachment
Reported By: John Bellner%%/

Contacted Via: Phcne

Details: ’ b 99 o ﬂ% e

There is water damage in the corner of the house.
Standing water/flooding in the basement and ceiling fan. Mot atins,

juf‘\- thaq ]_ b O%{
open access. Sch.complaint inspection for 7-28-30 @ P 4 f g,
3:00 p.m. | left a message with the owner informing them

of the time and date of the complaint. D } Qa—(f
443 Bead mouSe where oo
V'GA
Responses “Add Response
P b?’ Mme i dae baé‘wmt/l—{— aunt '\Ooch [o;;vo becn

Date Perscn Contact Method Notes
Seesr gace oy ome, p.o oy, oo 0ats)
S evedant all qwany begimnt dns ¢ ’
https://bloomington.in.gov/erm/tickets/view?ticket id=133033 lo weke. Rogant” . 7/26/2013
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Addres§ :
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 18, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-94

3315 E. Longview Avenue

Nextwave Apartments

Stong; Mosier; McCormick; Wills

April 29, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

June 24, 2013 Complaint Inspection Apt. 51

July 18, 2013 Complaint Apt. 51 Remaining Violations Report Sent
July 19, 2013 Complaint Inspection Apt. 67

August 7, 2013 Cycle Remaining Violations Report Sent

August 9, 2013 Application for Appeal Received

August 29, 2013 Re-inspection for Apt. 51 complaint. All Complied

During the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. Since the
cycle inspection there have been two complaints filed at the property.
There was a re-inspection on one complaint. The second complaint and
they violations from the cycle have not had re-inspections. The petitioner
has requested an extension of time for both the cycle violations and the
complaint in Apt. 67 citing August turns as the reason that the repairs have
not been completed.

: Grant the extension
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. :

October 2, 2013 Life Safety violations (Bolded in the reports)
October 18, 2013 All other violations

Application for appeal; Cycle Report; Complaint report for Apt. 67
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: %6\ D E 'LOV\Q VIR IO !&W‘f )
petitioner's Name: AJC XA 140 QMR A%)’{’Zn 3

Address:l% M. M&@m '\Awﬁ |

City:{[é((‘i@ Minate ¥) State: Jﬂ) Zip Code: - FHOA

Phone Number:gl 2.~ 239 -0FF%mail Address: (NaNagx” @ NEXbont 1T Conny
Property Owner’s Name: jﬂ\’\ Vi :FCLC,D bs

Address: DS AL bWdalned e

City: ﬂ@mf r\f‘}ﬁm State: %U _ Zip Cade: A4

Phone Number: 18(2 -3 Sci '"//D{Q Email Address: ¥l aneg e (8 gpfeu ave #s (Coita
i i

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. I

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Pedition type V)
C) Reiief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted . OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ~——l/
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / ? - / - C; L/
4 7
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compiiance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

[ Me (Lre M;WM#’M An g ﬂ’}m@u& OL_fuA s
SEOSeN ()L md UlAt’, winable - 4

Maide nand o %fm«i\ o attend 10 Uthone insics

Y /s % //WZ& ,
Name (please print}: /Léif%ﬁﬂ/ fo /{/@"”S/f Date: Q/fﬁ /{5

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, piease note that ali petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes {o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

-
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Board

Application for Appeal
To The
of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

PropertyAddress 5)5 L LOY\Q Vi €A ]D‘(U{]/

Petitioner's Name: W‘{’ ;\)@VU{: Q«(ﬂ%

,ﬂqm“- [ 7

Address: f/)o'ij /(] M)G/é/nif{/‘[[ fCW{"_

ciy: Bloomingfen _ state:
Phone Number: @PZ %gq 07{7‘57 Email Address:

Zip Code: _L;{ i f{ O _Zj

sl (B N XbrmXepts Oy

Property Owner's Name: jo\[\ N \B OLC,@ US
Address: 505- ﬂ) LUle,lup‘f A’Uﬂ

City: 6\0(:’{‘/\{ AN Q-hjf’]State: j:f\.)

Phone Number: P2~ 33' 1~ {{{B{p Email Address:

Zip Code: L\:H’\O =)

LG d {@ eyl T (oni

Occupants: A\’\«Q’Xlg He,{f\,fj

The following conditions must be found in each case in orde
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpc
public health, safety and generai welfare.

5 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will nof be adversely

affected.

se of the housing code and promotes

r for the Board to consider the reguest:

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@An axtension (')f time to complete repairs (Pefition typ
B) A modification or exception o the Housing Property 1
C) Relief from an.adminisirative decision (Petition type 4

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

e TV)
Vaintenance Code (Petition type V)

MA)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petitior

OFFICE USE ONLY

Number

SEE REVERSE

Wy



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

e pre Curenttl s the sudd e o T
DCOLON (nd QAL L%ma/h{e_ 10 _dree un

Mavindenance. Skedf o attendl 4 Prace s

Signature (required): %% / .. . %

Ry L
Name (please print): j/t éﬂf%““/ . M/S/( Date: 5‘77 - /j

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

26



3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013

Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
1308
OWNERS
Jacobs, John
505 N Walnut Street

Bloomington, IN 47404

Nextwave Apartment Homés
505 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 3315 E Longview AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 78/3 .
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 22/2/5, Bld B: 34/2/5, Bld C: 22/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/29/2013 Inspectors: Jo Stong & Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Aceessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1964,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Each sleeping room has at least one sliding egress window with one of the following two

dimensions:
Height: 31 inches Height: 31 inches
Width: 30 '% inches Width: 24 % inches
Sill Height: 47 inches Sill Height: 47 inches
Openable Area: 6.57 sq. ft. Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
' emergency egress requirements.
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401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomiington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




3315 E. Longview Avenue

May 1,2013

Page 2
Each unit consists of a Living/Dining Room, Kitchen, Bathroom, Mechanical Room, and two
Bedrooms. Floor plan and room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Only rooms with violations will be listed in the inspection report.

INTERIOR:

GENERAL VIOLATION (all units):

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: ‘ 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

BUILDING A (Units 1-22)

Unit 1

~Kitchen:

Eliminate the leak in the refrigerator. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the stove to function as intended. BMC 16.04.0609(c)

Bathroom:;
Properly repair the wall on the right end of the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
- Properly repair the wall in the southwest corner at the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Unit 2

Living Room: _
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. XC 22-11-18-3.5

2¢



3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013
Page 3
Bathroom:

Repair the water pressure to the cold water supply in the sink faucet (very low). The water supply
system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices
and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to function

properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the wall in the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit3
Hallway:

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Right Bedroom:
Repair the loose striker plate on the entry door. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Unit 4
Bathroom:
Eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Eliminate the constant drip in the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Right Bedroom:

Properly repair the door and jamb so that the door functions as intended and latches properly.
Replace the missing striker plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 5
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Bathroom:
Properly repair the wall at the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 6

Living Room:
Properly repair the hole in the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Furnace Closet:
Replace the missing knob on the bi-fold door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom: :
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013
Page 4
Unit 7
Kitchen:
Properly repair the leak in the sink faucet at the base of the spout. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 8
Living Room:;

" “This room Was”recenﬂy painted:"PrOp’erly’ repla’ce”all recepta’cle covers. BMC 1604060(3) T

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom:
Properly repair the door and jamb so that the door functions as intended and latches properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 9
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 10
No violations noted.

Unit 11

Living Room:
Properly repair the entry door and jamb so that the door functions as intended and latches properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)



3315 E. Longview Avenue

May 1, 2013

Page 5
Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Secure toitet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom:
Repair or replace the damaged door. Door must latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 12
Bathroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

—--————Replace the defective light switch and repair any-defects or hazards in the-wiring. BMC- -
16.04.060(b)

Left Bedroom:
Repair or replace the light switch so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 13
Furnace Closet:
Repair the door to function as intended (pm missing from top). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 14
Kitchen:
Properly seal the backsplash adjacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Furnace Closet:
Repair the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:

The bottom of the tub sinks significantly when a load is applied. Properly repair the
foundation beneath the tub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. Properly seal the
entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)




3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013

Page 6
Unit 15

Living Room:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly gfound this same electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is

acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5);
2009 IEC Axticle 406(D)(3)

Left Bedroom:

Properly repair the door and jamb so that the door functions as intended and latches propetly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 16
Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Furnace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold door to open easﬂy and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 17

Living Room:
Properly repair the south wall. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair the east wall under the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the Kkitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Fumace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:; A
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

[N
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3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013

Page 7
Bathroom {(cont’d):

Properly repair the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Properly repair the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 18

Bathroom:

Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed
and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in
sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and
free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Right Bedroom:
Repair door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(&)

Unit 19
Bathroom: ‘
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom:
Repair door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 20

Bathroom:
Properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the door and jamb so that the door functions as intended and latches properly. .
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 21

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013
Page 8
Unit 22
Furnace Closet:

Repair the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Eliminate the constant drip in the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING B (Units 23-56)
Unit 23

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom;
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 24
Bathroom:
Repair the tub drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 25
Kitchen:
Eliminate the ant infestation. BMC 16.04.090(a)

Properly repair the control panel on the range (panel is punched in). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Eliminate the constant drip in the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the leak in the ceiling above the tub, and properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a), (c)

Unit 26
Kitchen:
Properly seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040
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3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013

Page 9
Unit 27

Bathroom:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Bathroom (cont’d):

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 28

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:

This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 29
Kitchen: . :
Repair the left rear range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c

Unit 30

Kitchen:

Repair the left front range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 31
Bathroom:
Repair the leak in the ceiling above the tub, and properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a), (c)

Kitchen:

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

The existing extinguisher had been discharged.



3315 E. Longview Avenue

May 1, 2013
Unit 12 Page 10
nit
Hallway:

Provide operating power to smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 33

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 34
Bathroom:
Scrape and paint where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Unit 35
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Property seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 36

Kitchen:
Eliminate the constant drip in the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 37
Kitchen:
Eliminate the constant drip in the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013
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Bathroom (cont’d):

Properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 38
Bathroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 39

Hallway:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector (alarm is not loud enough). I1C 22-
11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 40 (VACANT)
No violations noted.

Unit 41
Left Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

_ Unit 42

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Properly repair the ceiling over the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the curtain rod. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the deteriorated toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3



3315 E. Longview Avenue
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Page 12
Unit 43

Bathroom:
Repair the stove so that all burners ignite and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 44
No violations noted.

Unit 45
Right Bedroom:
Repair door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 46

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 47
No violations noted.

Unit 48
Rear Bedroom:
Re-hang the closet doors on their rails so that they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(1)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Kitchen:

Repair the right rear range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 49
No violations noted.
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Unit 50

Living Room:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the ceiling near the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom.:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 51
Bathroom:
Properly repair the ceiling over the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 52
No violations noted.

Common Hallway

Properly re-install and secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 53

Hallway: ,
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Right Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.040.060(a)
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Unit 54

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to eliminate the intermittently-running water. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 55
Kitchen:
Replace the defective switch for the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the right rear range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Unit 56
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b}

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Repair the oven to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING C (Units 57-78)

Unit 57

Living Room:

Repair the entry door to latch properly and securely. Every door which connects a rental unit with

any area exterior to the unit shall have a functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and
shall be maintained in good condition. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:

Provide operating powel'-' to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Scrape and paint where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Unit 58

Living Room:
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)



3315 E. Longview Avenue
May 1, 2013
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Furnace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold door to open easily and function as intended (missing top pin). BMC
16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom: :
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 59
Kitchen: :
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom: :
Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed
and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in

sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and
free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Right Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 60
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 61
NOTE: There was no electrical service to this unit/ at the time of the Cycle Inspection. Electrical
service shall be restored and all associated items shall be checked at re-inspection. Any violations

noted at that time shall have the same 60 day compliance deadline as the remainder of this report.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 62

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom: _
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Unit 63 (vacant)

This unit was recently painted. Replace all electrical receptacle cover plates. BMC
16.040.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 64
Left Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 65
Kitchen:
Properly seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 66
Front Bedroom:
Properly secure the blinds over the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Secure the loose toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the hot and cold indicators on the faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Replace the missing trim on the upper cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 67
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection. This unit must be inspected and brought

into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 68
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Room, Mechanical Room:



3315 E. Longview Avenue
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Page 17
No violations noted.

Unit 69
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection. This unit must be inspected and brought

into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 70

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 71

Living Room: !
Correct the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the west wall. The hot and neutral conductors are
reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Tront Bedroom:

Properly seal around the window to ensure that the window is weather-tight. No gaps shall be seen
between the wall and the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 72
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Unit 73
No violations noted.

Unit 74

Entry Door:
Properly secure the loose weather-stripping around the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Front Bedroom:
Re-install the closet doors on their rails so that they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 75 (vacant: Model unif)
Kitchen:

Properly wire the garbage disposal and install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the
garbage disposal (wiring is coming out). BMC 16.04.060 (b), (c)

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to eliminate the intermittently-running water. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the ceiling over the tub where the paint is bubbling up. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 76

Front Bedroom:
Repair window to close properly and to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 77
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install a cover for the drain lever mechanism. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Eliminate the constant drip in the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Scrape and paint the walls around the tub where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Front Bedroom:
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Replace the torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 78
Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the constant drip in the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Attics:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢) (building B, north side).

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) ‘

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG 0 1 2013

John Jacobs
505 N. Walnut Street
Bloomington IN 47404

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Mz, J acobé:

On July 30, 2013 a complaint inspection was performed at 3315 E. Longview Avenue #67.
During the inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen days and call
this office no later than AUG 1 5 28130 schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing
address and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (2) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Fstablishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You
have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than
fourteen to correct the violations, _ '

or if you want to appeal any violation; an appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided. '

FPlease remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection. ]

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Report

L% (y

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, TN 47404

Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 343-3421

e (312) 249.3582 ' verwbloomingtoningoy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



City of Blongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUS O 1 2013 Complaint Report
1308

OWNERS AGENT
Jacobs, John : Nextwave Apartment Homes
505 N Walnut Street _ © 505 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47404
TENANT
Alexis Henry

3315 E. Longview Ave. #67
Bloomington, TN 47408

Prop. Location: 3315 E Longview AVE Number of Units/Structures: 78/3
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 22/2/5, Bld B: 34/2/5, Bld C: 22/2/5

Date Inspected: 07/30/2013 Inspectors: McCormick/Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 07/30/2013. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
mspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Apt. 67 -
Kitchen: :
' Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.

Properly repair the holes in the wall behind the range hood and adjacent to the stove outlet.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the sink faucet to properly identify the hot and cold water sides. BMC
16.04.060(c)

L

401 N. Morton Street Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349.3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Properly clean and sanitize the areas behind the stove, range hood and refrigerator to
remove all built up grease and dead roaches. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace the shower head so that it functions as intended and dees not lcak watcer.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Provide documentation from a pest control company outlining the {reatment plan in place (o
deal with the roach infestation. BMC 16.04.090(a) and (¢)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 18, 2013

Extension of Time to Complete Repairs
13-TV-095

415 8. Dunn St.

Michael Baldomero

Michael Arnold

12 June 2013 Cycle Inspection with maintenance
12 August 2013 Received Appeal

During the inspection it was noted that the upper north concrete walkway was
deteriorating. Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete this repair.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: 18 November 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Application, Petitioner’s Letter

0y



ECEIVIE

i & AUG 12 2013 Application for Appeal
To The

|t Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
. 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ SR A, Donn Adcent
petitioner's Name: _Afichael ¢ R aldomecd
Address: 2020 A, &_)u(mo‘!’ 4*} 50'*’& (el
City: f’gloomim Lton State:_ 1A Zip Code: ﬂ"?ﬂ}ﬂ_
Phone Number: %11 -334-4 1,06  Email Address: mﬁﬂag&@@[vmﬁuﬁﬂr{)f}g{-lgj COM
Property Owner’s Name: Reaein _L\V\\J'Eﬁ‘km%‘l’f’ v L C
Address: _AlO7A (. (‘p'tb 5‘{'{“@‘{
City: ?\Ioomf-méjjmm State: T A Zip Code: _Aﬁm
Phone Number: 811-332-111-3_ Email Address: d.l \L@C&alam (oW
Occupants: Rotelnnl 1 - b /(9 s A ment 5

The following caonditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please cic[e the petition type that you are requesting:
& n extension of fime to complete repairs {Petitton type TV)
B} A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition fype RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted _ OFFICEUSE ONLY

with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition Number IS*TV' 9 t;
SEE REVERSE



- Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commients
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,’
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Extecioc ﬂu\mis 5
Qﬁ{)ak/?a{ﬂat? chedesipeated councsete, nortlh

U ppRC wod b waey

(f)leaﬁe, cona'ded axantisng on extension xfo( the
}J\F\,g-eclf'ovﬁv e ace ola %rﬁ«\\ns b, o‘ﬂ work witl
Lﬁ-@ ﬁuhyc‘lx:bd mil-e,-r \thm /\&aénn' 4 A
covten docA XSS ook d.  Twibisl bime wous
;7;\ch ‘CG\" EnGineg e sin. dhe SAM p njf,

~3 <)

T\r\a\ﬂ\k «imo YA adousance C@r }pno‘f C,ﬁw'%fctpr‘a vtr“mﬁ

T

Signature (requ?@v/i‘/( (?I}m *l /u M’\Cm Q/

Name {please print): Aa@ C. --l.-Ju Ol@ W\ETODate F-7-7 73

You may attend the meeting. i you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can he
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



4158 Dunn St. 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

3175

Acacia Investments, Llc
403 E. &th Street
Blocmington, IN 47408

Olympus Properties
2620 N. Walnut Street #1000
Bloomingtorn, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 415 8 Dunn ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 8/1/5

Date Inspected: 06/12/2013 Inspectors: Mike Arnocld
Primary Heat Scurce: Other Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was buil¢ in 1960. There were no minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction.

Typical Unit:
One Bedroom: 7
Living Room (11-0 x 8-6)
Kitchen (5-6 x 5-6)
Bathroom
Bedroom (8-6 x 7-0)

Typical Egress Window:
Height: 33.5 inches
"Width: 19 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.42 sq. ft.

Note: Only rooms with violations are listed in this report.

n
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415 8. Dunn St.

Interior:
Unitl,2,3,4,5,7:
No violations noted

Unit 6:
Repair/replace the deteriorated front entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 8;
Living Room:

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Re-attach the storm door closer to the door jamb. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Exterior:
Repair/replace the deteriorated concrete on the north upper walkway., BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Sl
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City 0 lington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: September 18, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number; 13-TV-96

Address: 909 W. Ralston Dir.

Petitioner: Donna Dazey

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: July 31, 2013 — Conducted Complaint Inspection

August 12, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

September 9, 2013 — Met with Contractor onsite
It was noted during the complaint inspection that the basement walls are failing on the structure.
There 1s infiltration of mud and water coming into the basement.

Met with Contractor to look at progress of repairs. Contractor began work on 09/06/2013.

~ Basement walls are plumb and filled with concrete and rebar for strength and also waterproofed
with pitch and plastic sheeting. Contractor will grade the land away from structure at completion
of repair. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 18, 2013

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, Structural Engineer’s Report, BHQA Appeal,
Petitioner’s Letter

Ir 5¢
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



IECIEIVIE
AUG 1 2 2013

By e Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
UQ‘* hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: __ <\ e A 648 R‘:\\ R o PN s \ﬁ\B
Petitioner's Name: M:wmﬁv bz_ e N Sy e D

Adaress: Lo & b‘(wﬁ\ O RU\Q}N}_Q .

City: = w‘ﬂ A~ —Stater__ 14N Zip Code: k(2L

Phone Number: < ' | 3)76% AW\ Email Address: VAN dlaze % @ ke 2R
Property Owner's Name: \Dwn\ Fau e \ X2 o \L\

S -
Address: N e Q«% o O
City: State: . Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 22— MC’B\_’J\

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promoties
pubiic hezlth, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@Aﬂ extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exceptixon to the Housing Property Maiﬁtenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 =/ ]/, Qé

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your reguest. Be speciiic as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/for aferations you are suggesting.

B—t> L DA VSN N Y M&% Cb‘\»k\(ﬁ@/\,\_ 54}—{ A\‘ L0 M A AT
S IR s b«;%{ PN A Cy 0 %\‘ @9»@\ ® \
[ ~ ' v " (} (‘N\\K/
MG BAS SR D (0 Cung AN N NS

Signature {required}: :\\\_“L)w\'\—@—# \\ PN /
Name {please print}: \ s B X‘D_EQJ\}L Date: _ Oy %‘x (E\C]L.\:}’Q\B
N

You may attend-the meeting. If you attend, please note that ail petitioners presenting a matter to the Board

shall be limited to no more than five minules to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be

granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likety than not that your property will not be individuatly discussed during the Board'’s
~meeting.



City of longton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

. COMPLAINT
AUG 0 1 2013 INSPECTION REPORT
7200
OWNERS
Dazey-Wieser, Donna
1658 Presto Avenue
Speedway, IN 46224
Prop. Location: 909 W Ralston DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 07/31/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source; Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Det. Garage

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 07/31/2013. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regardmg this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

BASEMENT _
Provide documentation from a structural engineer that the structure is safe and habitable

prior to repair of basement. BMC 16.04.020(a) 1

Repair the concave west wall, wall is bowed in approximately 3.5 — 4 inches with a 1 inch
gap in the middle of wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the concave south wall, wall is bowed in approximately 3 inches.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the failing east and north walls, slightly bowed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

59
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Repair the basement to stop the infiltration of water into the basement, SW& SE corners of
basement. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the deteriorated SE entryway and wall to prevent to infiltration of water into the
basement. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Remove the mud from the basement. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report.

{0



KEVIN B, POTTER, P.E.
924 West 171" Street, #5
Bloomington, IN 47404
Phone (812) 331-7981
EMAIL- kevinbpotter@gmail.com

August 8, 2013

Donna Dazey
1947dazey@att.net

INVOICE

Structura! inspection and report for basement walls and exterior drainage at 902
West Ralston Drive, Bloomington, IN

e .$200.00

Kevin Potter



KEVIN B. POTTER, P.E.
924 West 171 Street, #5
Bloomington, IN 47404
Phone (812) 331-7981
EMAIL- kevinbpotter@gmail.com

August 8, 2013

Donna Dazey
1947dazey@attnet

Re: 208 West Ralston Drive, Bloomington, N

Per your request, we recently performed an inspection at 909 West Ralston
Drive, Bloomington, IN. This home is a wood framed structure over a full
basement with concrete block walls. Based on this inspection, the following
repairs are recommended.

1. The West basement wall has bowed inward about 4 | inches with
substantial amounts of water entering through cracks in the wall. The
South basement wall has bowed inward about 4 inch maximum with same
water working through the wall. The West and South basement walls are
subject fo collapse and need to be reinforced as soon as possible.
Recommended repairs would include the following:

a. Excavate behind the West and South walls to the wall footing.

b. Straighten the walls with wall anchors including steel rods
connected to a “dead man” ancher behind the wall with steel plates
fastened to the inside face of the wall. The anchors should be
placed not more than 6 feet apart

c. Clean the walls and repair all cracks in the mortar joints.

d. Install a commercial waterproofing such as MarFlex, Rub-R-Wall,
EPRQ, or Tuff-n-Dry on the outside of the walls below grade.

e. Install a 4" focting drain pipe with filter cloth wrap extended to
daylight of connected to a sump pump.

f. Backfill the wall with crushed stone covered with soil at the top.

Grade the soil to slops away from the foundations to meet the
code requirement of 8" of fall within the first 10 feet.

[

Water is draining down the East driveway and under the door into the
basement. There is no exterior drain to collect the water before entering
the basement. Recommended repairs would include the following:

a. Install a 47 trench drain across the 8 foot width of the driveway along
the low spot just East of the door.  Connect the outlet pipe to the sump

pump.

&L



b. Addlandscape timbers across the width of the drive at the East end of
the retaining walls and add stone along the East side of the timbers in
order to minimize the amount of water draining down the driveway.

3. The North and East basement walis have bowed inward not more than 2
inches with some cracking of the mortar joints. The amount of water
entering through these walls appears to be minimal. Recommended
repairs would include the following:

a. Repair cracks in the mortar joints by removing a " depth of the
cracked mortar and replacing with new moitar.

b. Add soil along the outside to meet the code requirement of 8" of fall
away from the foundation walls within the first 10 feet.

4, The center floor beam in the basement is a triple 2 x 8 beam spanning 12
feet between the support posts. The beam span exceeds allowable code
limits.

a. Addthree 3" steél posts under the beam with the posts placed under
the mid span points of the three beam spans.

Due to the condition of the West wall, we recommend installing temporary
bracing along this wall immediately until the permanent repairs can be
performed.

Please contact us if there are questions.

Kevin B. Potter, P.E.

&3
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 18, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-97

601 S. Woodlawn Ave.

Paul Colbert

Norman Mosier

June 6, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
August 14, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repair to be made. Petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs as the owner (Mother), is on a fixed
income and has limited funds.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

- deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 18, 2013 — For life safety violations

November 18, 2013 — For all other violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



ECEIVIE

Aic 15 2013
Application for Appeal
By To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: ol g, Wead | n_ Aye

Petitioner’s Name: Puui Cx:“og r')’
Address: __ [P.a. RBexc [CGFY
City: 'Bféoﬂius"ww State:  Ti§ Zip Code: [¥ o=
Phone Number: _ ®i2 207 ¢ieY Email Address: & Poulp ta”ﬁ):.ﬁ[ & ‘_jml«,c-e.c--

\'J%

Property Owner’s Name: Feenw A o lhes +-

Address: 342 Acco i C&;u;’+

Cityr _ otk tsaqne  swte IN  zipcods G807
) 0 -
Phone Number: 26 H5¢ ©i"72-  Email Address: CauoulL'(/‘a TPFEWS, 20

Occupants: _ T i—l:‘%J ; A Fehnstam

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A mpedification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
- with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5 ‘Tl/— ?7
SEE REVERSE

o
ae



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reasen or ustification for vour request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliznce,

and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.
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£ o Cipairs T o {“.fs:,ur:fr/'fw
i 7 U

Uf‘t-L\(‘ 'Hat, cnd r;!: _‘?_:rlo?"& Mbr” 2,

S L _}x L-;_j:’(;;_,

Signature (required): 70.5, //2—— C’—(A .Q J

Name (please print): ?Cn.\j (o (_B ﬂ;.7L Date: S/IY /1>

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
eranted If deemed sppropriate by the Board, Please notethatif vour property is listed on the congent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloormngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

3713

Colbert, Jean Ann
322 Arcadia Court
Fort Wayne, IN 46807

Colbert, Paul
601 S. Woodlawn Avenue
Bloomington, TN 47401

Prop. Location: 601 § Woodlawn AVE
~“Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 06/06/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC ' Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1935,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 15 x 14-8:
Repair the storm door to fit the doorjamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install the missing striker plate for the deadbolt on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the broken window, west wall, left side. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the west wall. If the receptacle is on an

ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

| ¢4
401 N. Moxrton Street _ . . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloormington, IIN 47404 ‘ ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349- 3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582, www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812) 348 o
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W Bedroom 12 x 11-2:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
crack i south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. yr. - 1935
Height: 34.5 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 19.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.99 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room 15x 11-8:
No violations noted.

E Bedroom 11-10 x 9-8: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BASEMENT

Stairway: .
Close off the ceiling to the atfic for stairway leading to the basement. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Main Room: :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monexide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm. BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Fo



Attic: See stairway violation.

EXTERIOR:
Repair the surface of the ceiling on the front porch to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and
sagging materials. Also buckling of the ceiling has occurred. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance on structure.
BMC 16.04.040(e)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16 04.050(e)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. BMC 16.04.650(b)
- Finish the repair of the back porch. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the left side of the garage door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

_———Required documentation:
/ ( A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be

pmwded to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
1$25 .00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10. OSO(b)
o ;\ o
Re

P f‘ uired documentatlon
"6 f\ f f\ Tht}owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
) occpr within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
-3 tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
(_/ all Earties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)




When 1ssued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




%@

City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: September 18, 2013
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variancé Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 13-AA-98

Address: 1303 8. Washington

Petitioner: JoAnn Chase

This property i1s owned by JoAnn Chase and is occupied by her daughter, Maria Chase. City
Utility records indicate that this property has been occupied by Maria Chase since 2012.
Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner
and occupied by Maria Chase. This property will be pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

73
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E
Application For Appeal ©EEWE

To The AUG 1 5 2013
Board of Housing Quality Appealéy‘
P.O. Box 100 *
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

R T -

Property Address: 1303 South Washington St., Bloomington, IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: JoAnn Chase

Address: 1993 Harrodsburg Rd.

City: Springville State: Indiana Zip Code: 47462

Phone Number: 8122767050 E-mail Address: joanncchase@gmail.com

Owner's Name: JoAnn Chase

Address: 1993 Harrodsburg Rd.

City: Springville State: Indiana Zip Code: 47462

Phone Number: . 81227867050 E-mail Address: joanncchase@gmail.com

Maria Chase - Owner's daughter
Occupants: j,,nn Chase - Owner (Intermittent occupancy)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beard to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfara.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: Relief from an administrative decision. (Petition Type: AA) E

Reminder; ) )
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be o \
placed on that months agendal! Petition Number: /3 - /:1)14 z ?}?




Page 2 of 2

fn the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requestad.
B. A modification or excepticn to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
- 2. Detail why you are requesting the variance. ,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a2 variance. {Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specity the reason the variance is.no longer needed.

The decision being appealed is that this residence is subject to the Residential Rental UnitInspection Program.
According to Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 - "Residential rental unit” means any dwelling unit, rooming
house, or rooming unit occupied by a person(s) other than the owner and/or their legal dependent, but it does not
include the fellowing arrangements unless the arrangements are created to avoid application of this Title:

(8) Owners who occupy the premises, rent to one tenant, and share common bathroom and ktichen facilities with
said tenant.

This residence is occupied on a reguiar basis by the owner's daughter, Maria Chase, and on an intermittent basis by
the owner, JoAnn Chase. Even though there is no rent charged, under Bloomington Municipat Code, the one
tenant is defined to be Maria Chase. Common bathroom and kitchen facilities are shared with said tennant.

Due to the circumstances of this residence, and the definitions in the Bloomington Municipal Code, this residence
is not subject to the Residential Rental Unit Inspection Program.

— \

J

{ _—“f; -
Signature (Required): _@2 /.

Name (Print): JoAnn Cfiase

Date: 2/28/07

Impertant information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

7



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meecting Date: September 18, 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance
Petition Number: 13-RV-99
Address: 1020 E. Maxwell Lane
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: March 20, 2013: Condueted cycle inspection

August 20, 2013 Filed appeal

This property was granted a variance for minimum ceiling height
on February 12, 2003 by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. The property was built
in 1959. At the time of construction, there were no requirements for ceiling height. The
variance is no longer required.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance
Conditions: None
Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report

76



IECEIVIE

AUG 2 0 2013
Application for Appeal
=3 GRS To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: [OZLO E, /L/Iﬂk)m.)-e H Lomy

Petitioner’s Name: H AW b

Address: Hou . My o4 STe | 30

city: P9/ State;  ( A/ Zip Code: 1 7Y 02

Phone Number: 5 414-3{20 Email Address: \'vvm! <) \‘Qloom\.n;}uﬁ_.‘n Ao
Property Owner's Name: Er ]JQM’ S+ "(‘Sg,‘ é{ G’UA L/"Ld uq“‘cl\ }

address: By st 244 13503 b lin Gurme,., Aeeat:

‘ ' / Donm Wise

City: State: Zip Code: ) c _#6( 5!

Phone Number: Email Address: L:} TR
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exceptlon Is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An exiension of time to complete repairs (Petition {ype TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA)

escind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 - Q l/’ Cf q

*

SEE REVERSE

+7



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your reguest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

’ﬂg =5 Ordﬁ’iflv 4 s W‘%la;i o VOl oncs JFof Mot a2 (»—{L’? ﬁM

g Eﬂ\wwv \{ 1403 ‘ov {/(x {%U‘WA pHu‘“‘r Rl #4 /‘Efﬂﬁ -U

E)ra“LaJ/\Ly vdfag SDM(WL o lasa . TR were 4y f«éd wfﬂ-c,;/? Lo

-lmf, (,\-e qL% at i, +mf G7£ Co/rj't(/uc,%}\w. Tl Jos 1 e

Mu(lr 131, (£se EJJL

Signature (required): b[ /- =

Name {please print). TO ‘STO A-) e Date: I:6 2O 105

You may attend the meeting. if you aitend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

XS



1020 E. Maxwell Lane
March 21, 2013

Page |
City of Bomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
5633

Stetson, Erlene & Knoblauch, Gerd
Beyschlagstr, 29a 13503 Berlin
Germany

AGENT

Wise, Don

3802 F. 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1020 E Maxwell LN
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/20/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 | Accessory Structure: Garage
VARIANCE

02/12/2003 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirements in the basement living
area with the condition that the light at 5'10" be removed and a flush mount type light be installed
that would not create a head obstruction lower than 6, or the light could be completely removed
and properly capped. Hardwired smoke detectors shall be installed in the basement living area and
the main floor living area. ‘

NOTE: This variance will be rescinded, as there was no minimum ceiling height required by
code at the time of construction. -

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1959.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

+4

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




1020 E. Maxwell Lane
March 21, 2013
Page 2

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the torn window screen in the north window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:

Properly repair or replace the broken sliding glass door (wood frame is broken near the handle),
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the sliding glass door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Family Room:
No violations noted.

East Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 49 % inches
Width: 38 % inches
Sill Height: 29 %4 inches
Openable Area: 9.88 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Northeast Bedroom:
Replace the torn window screen in the north window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 49 4 inches
Width: 38 % inches
Sill Height: 27 %2 inches
Openable Area: 9.88 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

¥o



1020 E. Maxwell Lane
March 21, 2013
Page 3
ATTIC
Not accessible: Entry over basement stairs.

BASEMENT

Utility Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Storage Room:
No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom:

No violations noted. _

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

Bathroom:
Repair the fan and light in this room to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:

Back Porch Area:
Reconstruct the stairs from the drive/yard to the patio area so that the maximum riser height of each

stair is not more than 8 4 inches; and minimum tread depth is not less than 9 inches. IRC 2003 Sec.
R311.5.3

Eliminate the use of the extension cord from the garage to the house (trip hazard, mowing hazard).
BMC 16.04.040(c)



1020 E. Maxwell Lane
March 21, 2013
Page 4

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.BMC16.12.050 (d).

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

18 September 2013
An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-100

1211 W. 20" St.

Richard McCLung

Michael Arnold

04 June 2013 Cycle Inspection

17 July 2013 Rescinded Ceiling Height Variance

20 August 2013 Received Appeal for Extension of Time

Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete the repairs at
this address.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline:02 October 2013 — All smoke detector, wiring and window 1ssues.

Attachments:

18 November 2013 — All other violations.

Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

23
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Al 2 0 2013 Application for Appeal
BY: ____________________ To The ’
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomingten.in.qgov

Property Address: /2. // . 24y

Petitioner’s Name: /?/ 'C/(ﬁ//‘/ Y/ [é«t?
Address: 206 5 zﬁ?%!ﬂ Afaﬁ/fﬂ /)V“
CEWB(mm {I 1\074'\ State: tj/\ _ ZipCode: /7[74@/
Phone Number: Eéﬁ 73 30  Email Address:

property owners Name: (<icharmd We Clews
Address: [ - P i M
City: IB(/?M}] 074174 State: J,),/\ Zip Code: i@/
Phorte Number: 7 Email Address:

Dccupants:l ﬁ“j’-@ B{Q«?C? —f‘(/@{‘FJ

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition fype V)
C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the properly can be Y _

placed on the meeting agenda. | Petition Number /3 - T\// / cJa
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

an;(_r’cfﬂ PNEC, [Hqae 10 LW{AL;/'L, Ni@a.ﬂ;fﬁ

Signature (required):

Name (please prinf): Date:

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additionat fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is lisfed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wili not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City o
Housmg and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6806

Mcclung, Richard A.
2105 E. Arden Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401

. Mackie Properties, Llc
- P.O. Box 236
Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 1211 W 20th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Imspected: 06/04/2013 Tnapectorg: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundaticn Type: Basement
Pfoperty Zoning: RS Rttic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 ‘ Accessory Structure: none

10/09/2002  Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the dining
room, kitchen and southeast bedroom, with the condition that no head
obstructions be installed in violation of the Building Code, and hardwired
smoke detection must be installed throughout the house.

This property was préviously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. This requirement is no longer a part of the Bloomington Municipal
Code; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the 1ssuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively
affect the length of your permit.

Interior:
General:
Verify interconnection of the smoked detectors at reinspection.

Basement/Cellar:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5 (Verify present and functioning).
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1211 W. 20" st 2

Main Level:

Living Room (16-0 x 13-0): ,

Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible, and to substantially exclude rain. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Storm window North walt).
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (North Wall}).

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b) (West wall-North and South windows).

Dining Room:
Repair window/slider to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (South).

Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GI'Cl-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy or a
rooming house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. The tenant of a single family
detached home shall be responsible for extermination of pests affer occupying the premises for
thirty (30) days unless the infestation is caused by defects in the premises — in which case the
owner shall be responsible for extermination of pests.

If the presence of pests is determined to be the result of actions taken, or not taken, by any tenant,
said tenant shall be liable for fines in accordance with Chapter 16.09 of this Title. This Section
pertains only to whose responsibility it is to eradicate the pests; it does not pertain to, regulate. Or
discuss which party to the lease is to uitimately pay for the pest eradication. BMC 16.04.090

Repair/replace the deteriorated flooring at the washing machine. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Re-attach the dryer exhaust line. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be Jocated between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5



1211 W. 20" st 3

NE Bedroom (11-0 x 11-0):
Repair the outlets to be properly wired. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Test as open ground or reverse wired).

Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Center Bedroom (11-0 x 9-0): .
Properly wire the outlet on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Test s as reverse wired).

Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South wall).
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling oxr wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

SE Bedroom (10-0 x 9-0):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches fram the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Repair/replace the outlet to function as mtended. BMC 16.04.060(b) (South wall).

Exterior:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Replace the missing spindles on the deck/stair hand/guardrail. BMC 16.04.060{a)
Remove the vines and overgrowth from the bedroom windows. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure the crawl/basement vent in the wall. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly seal the cracks in the foundation walls. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e) (Properly trim/prune).

Reguired Documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Respensibilifies Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspections
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.
BMC16.03.050 and BMC 16.10.030(b)
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1211 W. 20" st 4

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired fevel: 0 parts per million {(ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue preducts: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

‘When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.050(d)

This 1s the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: September 18, 2013
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 13-AA-90

Address: 3308 S. Daniel Court

Petitioner: Kenyon Kopp

This property 1s owned by Kenyon Kopp. Mr. Kopp purchased the property on 2/24/12.
According to Mr. Kopp, his intention was to "flip" the property. Water service at this property
was requested by Alan B. Somers on February 25, 2012. Last water usage by this customer was
4,000 gallons. Mr. Kopp did not provide the name of his in-laws on his application. On August
9, 2013, I emailed Mr. Kopp and requested clarification and there was no response

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit should be considered a rental and an inspection should be scheduled no
later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 27, 2013

Attachments: Appeal form

90
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AV Application for Appeal
““““““ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-34290
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: g 24 2 < Dan el C+ Q/m?%k), (i AEYef
Petitioner's Name: Kew Y ., lw /O Lo e )

Address: HOT15 S T udee Dr e

City: @(Mﬁ T state: [ A Zip Code: A 7HE (|
 Email Address: _ K. . ﬁg@ﬁ@mﬁﬁr‘kcﬁ

Phone Number: 812 - 2??‘3‘30(
Property Owner’'s Name: K‘f b \I-ford G i K& Pio
Address: Hot S < T‘—’L@{‘—"—’ Dr
City: @\[‘oaﬁauej fons st (B Zip Code: “©3o|f
Phone Number: it o5 %5~ Email Address: _ Seepe af <booe

Occupanis: Mf’rd\{o»-& K(D{JI/’,S }F“/QUJS /(‘éf’”r/?’\)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
afiected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

@?elief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) ( 7)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - /J fi} - ?U
SEE REVERSE SR
\G’/ ¢ - -
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

L, Kewyor IZ@()}P, ﬁ)ﬁuf}w’ﬁﬂi {D-{u’aﬂ«r&‘\z e ?urQﬁP@i{
Z2LEE8 S Daniel, eS8 = prefé;-qtégu-m coth flo.
" rote ohos o ﬁ(ﬁ(}vgr,rai T, [’{ouee&wj e '}p*«(,qw‘g(
Lobhy o= tbul(cg‘um} q hoo~e . M‘ée@ée@f Q ’flfﬂ;f"crf‘fff‘v
ﬁ@(_aCﬂ ds e £ prosed 1oty The. beme /ﬂm\f cffrf//
e Moa}v\}q} c)uf’ b 'Hrelf o) e S ._
Corplebecd = wiide will e 1w i Ll of 2012 (quroc
690 Aoy frow focle, 2/ . T fl, ot
viatend do Sell fle_prpecy, imacdabely | T ol ot
(stood b beep it as s feute/ [ond wroer Lied ). T
L 77464:7@/(_ g;g,&:;,_,(,i o 7@‘/5?0 (le  HAND /\/\}‘gﬂz’z&)‘dq{
5?@6’01‘0@{'@7 'ﬁ)v’\g}C-e-bS — A flc vﬂ/ﬁf?ffﬁ/ L«);( ( NC)/L ée/
a  feofal v Tl vre, pres futuve.
//Z\;ﬂ)l@ 14/\‘” yoo—/‘ C‘cﬂ\)gr%ﬂ&ﬁ@'v. /

=
Signature {required}: M
e 77—

Name {please print}: /4:9},&.‘) C /‘(Cfﬂ/) Date: ﬁ/%/ﬂ')’

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting & matter to the Board
shall be Timited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nofe that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be indvidually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

Nﬁ,@i T ha~ 4 %@A% 1/0(7 S/ /T,/ /// AN T
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